1) HUD income status by island

DHHL Applicant Report by HUD Income Level

Bolded tables and headings denotes statistical significance: Pearson Chi-Square test of >.05

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Oahu 10,830 61.8%) 4,779 61.4%) 5,215 62.0% 836 63.4%9
Big Island 3,222 18.4% 1,363 17.5% 1,628 19.4% 231 17.5%
Maui 2,334 13.3% 1,055 13.5% 1,099 13.1% 180 13.6%
Molokai 312 1.8% 213 2.7% 72 0.9%) 26| 2.0%
Kauai 817 4.7%) 378 4.8% 393 4.7%| 46 3.5%
NON-RESPONSE 2,824 2,824
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%)| 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 - Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
2) Are you a DHHL Applicant or Lessee?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Applicant 19,657 96.6%) 5,534 97.5%) 6,599 97.1% 7,524 95.7%
Leaseholder 280 1.4% 41 0.7%) 114 1.7% 124 1.6%
Both 393 1.9% 93 1.6% 83 1.2% 217| 2.8%
Don't Know/Refused 10| 0.1%)| 10 0.2%
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
3) How many people are living in your household?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
1 1,528 7.5% 613 7.9% 507 6.0% 408 9.9%
2 4,110 20.2%) 1,260 16.2% 1,612 19.2% 1,238 29.9%
3 3,505 17.2% 1,273 16.3% 1,541 18.3% 691 16.7%9
4 3,844 18.9% 1,375 17.7%) 1,875 22.3%) 594 14.3%9
5 2,710 13.3% 1,114 14.3% 1,151 13.7% 445 10.7%9
6 1,877, 9.2% 766 9.8% 857 10.2% 255 6.29%
7 1,013 5.0% 477 6.1% 344 4.1% 192] 4.6%9
Eight or more 1,671 8.2% 911 11.7%) 520 6.2% 240 5.8%0
Don't Know/Refused 80| 0.4%) 80| 1.9%
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
4) How many people in your household are related to you by birth?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
0 1,584 8.0% 678 9.0% 531 6.5% 375 9.4%
1 3,976 20.1%) 1,322 17.5% 1,494 18.2% 1,159 29.2%9
2 2,743 13.9%) 1,012 13.4%) 1,157 14.1%) 574 14.5%
3 3,096 15.7% 1,171 15.5% 1,325 16.2% 600 15.1%
4 3,220 16.3% 1,216 16.1% 1,552 18.9% 452] 11.4%
5 2,006 10.2% 757 10.0% 941 11.5% 308 7.8%
6 1,353 6.9% 577 7.6% 569 6.9% 206 5.2%
7 or more 1,762 8.9% 840 11.1% 628 7.7%| 294 7.4%
NON-RESPONSE 600 215 210 175
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0% 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
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DHHL Applicant Report by HUD Income Level

Bolded tables and headings denotes statistical significance: Pearson Chi-Square test of >.05

5) How many people including yourself will move to the new homestead?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
0 210 1.1% 84 1.1% 53] 0.6%) 73] 1.9%
1 1,165 5.9% 540 7.1%) 324 3.9%) 301 7.6%
2 3,872 19.5% 1,310 17.3%) 1,397 16.8%) 1,165 29.5%
3 3,779 19.0% 1,442, 19.0% 1,656 19.9% 681 17.2%
4 4,193 21.1%) 1,525 20.1%) 2,001 24.0%) 668 16.9%
5 2,803 14.1%) 1,094 14.4%) 1,255 15.1%) 453] 11.5%
6 1,956 9.9% 771 10.2%) 911 10.9%) 275 7.0%
7 or more 1,864 9.4% 809 10.7%) 722 8.7% 334 8.4%
NON-RESPONSE 497 213 89 194
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
6) Do you own or rent the home you currently live in?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Oown 6,465 42.7%) 1,026 25.4%) 2,580 54.6%)| 2,860 44.9%
Rent 6,341 41.9%) 1,989 49.2%) 1,554 32.9% 2,797 43.9%)
Sharing with others, No rent 1,834 12.1% 808 20.0%) 497| 10.5% 528 8.3%
Occupy without cash rent 466 3.1%) 218 5.4% 93 2.0% 155 2.4%
Don't Know/Refused 31 0.2%) 31 0.5%
NON-RESPONSE 5,203 1,638 2,071 1,494
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795] 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
7) Is your home owned or rented by someone living there?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Owned by someone living here 9,619 47.3%) 2,754 35.4%) 4,448 52.9%) 2,417 58.3%
Rented by someone living here 9,684 47.6%) 4,566 58.6%) 3,634 43.2% 1,485 35.8%
Living here rent free 1,037 5.1% 469 6.0% 325 3.9% 242 5.8%
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
8) What kind of housing unit do you live in now?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Single family detached unit 13,530 67.1%) 4,615 59.7%) 5,978, 71.5%) 2,938, 72.0%9
Duplex/Townhouse 2,054 10.2% 857 11.1%) 943 11.3%) 254 6.2%
Apartment 3,043 15.1% 1,542, 19.9% 917| 11.0%) 584 14.3%
Condominium 682 3.4% 233 3.0% 311 3.7%)| 138| 3.4%
Trailer/Mobile Home 77 0.4% 24 0.3% 10 0.1%) 43 1.1%
Retirement Home 41 0.2% 17| 0.2% 7 0.1%) 17 0.4%
Homeless 66 0.3% 47 0.6% 13| 0.2%) 6 0.2%
Cottage 98 0.5%) 51 0.7%) 44 0.5%| 3| 0.1%
Halfway house 24 0.1%) 17 0.2%) 7| 0.1%
Other 557 2.8% 332 4.3% 127| 1.5% 98 2.49%
NON-RESPONSE 166 56 48 62
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
SMS Research: Confidential Information (DHHL 2008) 5/14/2010
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DHHL Applicant Report by HUD Income Level

Bolded tables and headings denotes statistical significance: Pearson Chi-Square test of >.05

9) How many years have you lived in this current housing unit?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Less than 2 years 3,961 20.2% 1,848 24.6% 1,283 15.7%) 830 21.19%
2to5years 4,114 21.0% 1,605 21.3% 1,712 21.0%) 797 20.3%
6 to 10 years 3,831 19.5%) 1,473 19.6%) 1,658 20.3%) 700 17.8%
11 to 20 years 3,540 18.0%) 1,154 15.3%) 1,621 19.9%) 765 19.5%
more than 20 years 4,167 21.2% 1,439 19.1%) 1,889 23.1%) 840 21.4%
NON-RESPONSE 726 271 243 212
Total 20,340 100.0% 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0% 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
10) How many rooms are there in your home?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
0 10 0.1%) 10| 0.2%)
1 217, 1.1%) 41 0.7%) 21 0.3%) 155] 2.0%
2 548 2.7%) 196 3.5%) 124 1.8% 228 2.9%
3 942, 4.6%) 186 3.3%) 341 5.0%) 414 5.3%
4 1,355 6.7%) 351 6.2%) 393 5.8%) 611 7.8%
5 or more rooms 17,091 84.3% 4,883 86.0% 5,864 86.7% 6,344 81.0%
Don't Know/Refused 114 0.6%) 10| 0.2%) 21 0.3%) 83| 1.1%
NON-RESPONSE 62 31 31
Total 20,340) 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
11) How many bedrooms are in your home?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
0 248 1.2% 129 1.7% 84 1.0% 34 0.8%
1 1,796 8.9%) 915 11.8%) 585 7.0%) 296 7.3%
2 4,679 23.2% 2,062 26.7% 1,752 20.9%) 865 21.29%
3 8,268 41.0% 2,928 37.9% 3,716 44.3% 1,624 39.8%
4 3,716 18.4%) 1,191 15.4%) 1,548 18.5%) 976 23.9%
5 887 4.4%) 262 3.4%) 426 5.1%) 199 4.9%
6 or more 294 1.5% 109 1.4% 132 1.6% 53| 1.3%
Don't Know/Not Sure 300 1.5%) 133] 1.7% 137 1.6% 29 0.7%
NON-RESPONSE 152 59 27| 66
Total 20,340 100.0% 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
12) How many bathrooms are in your home?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
0 41 0.2%) 41 0.7%)
1 6,644 32.8% 1,975 34.8% 1,986 29.2%) 2,682 34.4%
2 10,137 50.0% 2,938 51.7% 3,568 52.5% 3,632 46.5%
3 2,989 14.7%) 621 10.9%) 1,075 15.8%) 1,293 16.6%
4 290 1.4% 104 1.8% 93] 1.4% 93| 1.2%
5 176 0.9%) 72| 1.1% 104 1.3%
NON-RESPONSE 62 62|
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
SMS Research: Confidential Information (DHHL 2008) 5/14/2010 3of 22



DHHL Applicant Report by HUD Income Level

Bolded tables and headings denotes statistical significance: Pearson Chi-Square test of >.05

13) What is the total monthly payment for rent or mortgage for this housing unit?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Home paid for, or no rent paid 2,370 11.8%) 1,000 13.0%) 740 8.8% 630 15.6%
Less than $300 724 3.6% 526 6.8% 105 1.3%) 94 2.3%
$300 to $499 1,011 5.0%) 607 7.9%) 213 2.6% 191 4.79%
$500 to $699 1,764 8.8% 929 12.0% 510 6.1% 325 8.09%9
$700 to $999 3,463 17.2%) 1,512 19.6% 1,281 15.3% 670 16.6%
$1,000 to $1,199 2,162 10.7% 907 11.8% 841 10.0% 414 10.29%9
$1,200 to $1,499 2,846 14.1%) 1,003] 13.0% 1,354 16.2%) 489 12.1%
$1,500 to $1,699 1,403 7.0% 406 5.3% 765 9.1% 232 5.7%
$1,700 to $1,899 971 4.8%) 208 2.7% 558 6.7% 205 5.19%
$1,900 to $2,099 673 3.3% 168 2.2% 373 4.5% 133 3.3%
$2,100 to $2,299 600 3.0% 87 1.1% 382 4.6% 132 3.3%
$2,300 to $2,499 398 2.0% 43 0.6% 292 3.5% 63 1.6%
$2,500 or more 1,173 5.8% 154 2.0% 846 10.1% 174 4.3%
Don't Know/Refused 566 2.8% 162 2.1% 110 1.3%) 294 7.3%

NON-RESPONSE 215 78 39 98

Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only

14) Does your Homestead family own ANY real estate?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Yes 619 32.3%) 112 18.4% 290 37.9% 217 40.3%
No 1,289 67.3%) 499 81.6%) 472] 61.7%) 318 59.19%
Don't Know/Refused 7 0.3%) 3 0.4%) 3 0.6%
NON-RESPONSE 18,426 7,178 7,643 3,605
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only

15) Do you or any other member of your Homestead family own any real estate other than the home you live in now?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Yes 234 38.4% 30 26.7% 125 44.1% 79 37.09%
No 362 59.4% 72 64.2% 158] 55.9% 132 61.5%
We don't own this home 13 2.2%) 10| 9.2% 3 1.4%
NON-RESPONSE 19,731 7,677 8,124 3,930
Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0% 8,407 100.0% 4,144 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only

16a) Preferred Property Type: Piece of raw land?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
First Choice 287 1.6% 102 1.5% 149 2.0% 36 1.0%9
Second Choice 439 2.5% 114 1.7% 220 3.0% 105 2.9%
Third Choice 1,507, 8.6% 578 8.8% 658 8.9% 271 7.6%
NOT PICKED 15,328 87.3%) 5,803 88.0%) 6,376 86.1% 3,150 88.49%

NON-RESPONSE 2,779 1,192 1,005 582

Total 20,340} 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
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DHHL Applicant Report by HUD Income Level

Bolded tables and headings denotes statistical significance: Pearson Chi-Square test of >.05

16b) Preferred Property Type: Lot with water, sewer, etc., but with no house

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
First Choice 3,357 19.1%) 1,060 16.1%) 1,659 22.4%) 637 17.9%
Second Choice 4,392 25.0% 1,563 23.7% 2,027 27.4%) 802 22.5%
Third Choice 2,277 13.0%) 896 13.6% 1,004 13.6% 377 10.6%9
NOT PICKED 7,535 42.9% 3,077 46.7% 2,712 36.6% 1,747 49.0%
NON-RESPONSE 2,779 1,192 1,005 582
Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
16c) Preferred Property Type: Piece of land that | can farm
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
First Choice 898 5.1%) 274 4.2%) 455 6.1%) 169 4.8%
Second Choice 1,468 8.4% 573 8.7% 637 8.6% 258| 7.29%
Third Choice 1,838 10.5%) 699 10.6%) 788 10.7%) 350 9.8%
NOT PICKED 13,357 76.1% 5,050 76.6% 5,522 74.6%) 2,785 78.29%9
NON-RESPONSE 2,779 1,192 1,005 582
Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
16d) Preferred Property Type: Lot with a single-family house on it
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
First Choice 11,068 63.0%) 4,283 64.9%) 4,515 61.0% 2,270 63.7%
Second Choice 2,664 15.2%) 979 14.8%) 1,214 16.4%) 471 13.29%9
Third Choice 1,157 6.6%) 402 6.1%) 505 6.8%) 250 7.0%
NOT PICKED 2,672 15.2%) 933 14.1%) 1,167 15.8%) 572 16.0%
NON-RESPONSE 2,779 1,192 1,005 582
Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
16e) Preferred Property Type: Town home in a duplex or four-plex
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
First Choice 252 1.4% 158 2.4%) 64 0.9%) 29 0.8%
Second Choice 2,898 16.5%) 1,104 16.7%) 1,145 15.5%) 650 18.29%
Third Choice 1,895 10.8%) 735 11.1%) 824 11.1%) 336 9.4%
NOT PICKED 12,516 71.3% 4,600 69.7% 5,369 72.5%) 2,547 71.5%
NON-RESPONSE 2,779 1,192 1,005 582
Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
SMS Research: Confidential Information (DHHL 2008) 5/14/2010 5 of 22



DHHL Applicant Report by HUD Income Level

Bolded tables and headings denotes statistical significance: Pearson Chi-Square test of >.05

16f) Preferred Property Type: Condominium apartment | own

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
First Choice 284 1.6%) 123 1.9%) 98 1.3%) 64 1.8%
Second Choice 1,157 6.6%) 516 7.8%) 321 4.3%) 320 9.0%
Third Choice 2,235 12.7%) 822 12.5%) 910 12.3%) 503 14.1%
NOT PICKED 13,884 79.1% 5,136 77.9% 6,073 82.0% 2,676 75.1%
NON-RESPONSE 2,779 1,192 1,005 582
Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
16g) Preferred Property Type: Piece of land | can use for business
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
First Choice 221 1.3% 77 1.2% 103] 1.4% 41 1.1%
Second Choice 627 3.6%) 201 3.1%) 326 4.4%) 99 2.8%
Third Choice 808 4.6%) 298 4.5%) 393 5.3%) 118 3.3%
NOT PICKED 15,905 90.6% 6,020 91.3% 6,581 88.9% 3,304 92.8%
NON-RESPONSE 2,779 1,192 1,005 582
Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
16h) Preferred Property Type: Undivided Interest
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
First Choice 528 3.0%j 177 2.7%) 206 2.8%) 146 4.1%
Second Choice 1,635 9.3% 597, 9.0% 789 10.7%) 249 7.0%)
Third Choice 2,542 14.5%) 903 13.7%) 1,139 15.4%) 501 14.19%
NOT PICKED 12,856 73.2% 4,921 74.6% 5,269 71.2%) 2,667 74.9%
NON-RESPONSE 2,779 1,192 1,005] 582
Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
16i) Preferred Property Type: Town home in a duplex or four-plex
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
First Choice 252 1.4% 158 2.4%) 64 0.9%) 29| 0.8%
Second Choice 2,898 16.5%) 1,104 16.7%) 1,145 15.5%) 650 18.29%
Third Choice 1,895 10.8%) 735 11.1%) 824 11.1%) 336 9.4%
NOT PICKED 12,516 71.3% 4,600 69.7% 5,369 72.5%) 2,547 71.5%
NON-RESPONSE 2,779 1,192 1,005 582
Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
17a) What kind of Homestead Lease Award Signed up for: Residential?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
No 976 4.8%) 435 5.6%) 340 4.0%) 201 4.9%
Yes 19,364 95.2% 7,354 94.4% 8,067 96.0% 3,943 95.1%
Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
SMS Research: Confidential Information (DHHL 2008) 5/14/2010 6 of 22



DHHL Applicant Report by HUD Income Level

Bolded tables and headings denotes statistical significance: Pearson Chi-Square test of >.05

17b) What kind of Homestead Lease Award Signed up for: Agricultural?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
No 12,204 60.0%) 4,496 57.7% 5,067 60.3%) 2,641 63.7%
Yes 8,136 40.0%) 3,292 42.3%) 3,341 39.7%) 1,503 36.3%
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
17c) What kind of Homestead Lease Award Signed up for: Pastoral?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
No 17,791 87.5%) 6,905 88.7%) 7,211 85.8%) 3,675 88.7%
Yes 2,549 12.5%) 884 11.3%) 1,196 14.2%) 469 11.3%
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
18) Reasons for turning down last Homestead Award?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Was not ready to accept award 3,403 21.8% 1,031 16.7%) 1,192 19.0%) 1,180 37.1%
Did not like the location of the award 4,980 31.9% 1,765 28.7% 2,453 39.0% 762 23.9%
Did not like the unit offered 580 3.7% 175 2.8%) 274 4.4% 130 4.1%
Could not qualify for the loan 2,852 18.2% 1,712 27.8%) 745 11.9%) 395 12.4%
Could not qualify on blood quantum 94 0.6% 41 0.7%| 20 0.3% 33 1.0%9
Would have to find a new job 586 3.7%) 226 3.7%) 225 3.6%) 134 4.2%
Not offered yet 2,483 15.9% 951 15.4%) 1,103 17.6%) 429 13.5%
Transferred lease/did not turn down 98 0.6% 31 0.5% 29 0.5% 37 1.2%
Other 536 3.4% 222 3.6%) 230 3.7%) 84 2.6%
Unsure 20 0.1% 7 0.1%) 13| 0.2%
NON-RESPONSE 4,710 1,628 2,123 959
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
19) Which of the following options do you prefer the most?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Lot with water, sewer, etc 3,354 19.6%) 1,057 16.6%) 1,659 22.7%) 637 18.4%
Turn-key (single-family lot) 11,052 64.5%) 4,283 67.1% 4,506 61.8%) 2,263 65.3%
Town home (duplex or four-plex) 252 1.5% 158 2.5%) 64 0.9%) 29 0.8%
Condominium apartment | own 284 1.7%) 123 1.9%) 98 1.3%) 64 1.8%9
Undivided Interest 528 3.1%) 177, 2.8%) 206 2.8%) 146 4.2%
Apartment for Seniors 269 1.6%) 132 2.1%) 57 0.8% 79 2.3%
Piece of land for business 221 1.3%) 77 1.2%) 103 1.4%) 41 1.2%
Piece of land to farm 898 5.2% 274 4.3%) 455 6.2%) 169 4.9%
Piece of raw land 287 1.7%) 102 1.6%) 149 2.0% 36 1.0%
NON-RESPONSE 3,197 1,405 1,111 680
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
SMS Research: Confidential Information (DHHL 2008) 5/14/2010
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DHHL Applicant Report by HUD Income Level

Bolded tables and headings denotes statistical significance: Pearson Chi-Square test of >.05

20) How many times have you applied for and received a home mortgage?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
0 487 5.7% 311 15.5% 112 2.6% 64 2.8%9
1 4,152 48.5%) 1,094 54.4%) 2,074 48.7% 984 43.0%
2 1,803 21.1%) 321 16.0% 943 22.1%) 540 23.69%9
3 900 10.5% 109 5.4% 499 11.7%) 292 12.7%
4 712 8.3% 106 5.3% 359 8.4% 247 10.89%9
5 184 2.2% 27| 1.3% 105 2.5%) 52 2.3%
6 113 1.3% 7| 0.3% 59 1.4%) 47| 2.1%
7 98 1.1%) 10 0.5% 59 1.4%) 30 1.3%
8 81 0.9% 23 1.1% 42 1.0%) 16| 0.79%
9 27 0.3%) 3 0.2%) 7] 0.2%) 17| 0.79%

NON-RESPONSE 11,784 5,779 4,149 1,856

Total 20,340} 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only

21) How many times have you applied for and did not accept a home mortgage?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
0 972, 52.8% 378 59.1% 375 45.3% 220 58.9%
1 595 32.3% 186 29.1% 303] 36.6% 106} 28.5%
2 132 7.2% 17| 2.7% 89 10.7%) 26 7.1%
3 34 1.9%) 10 1.6%) 21 2.5% 3 0.9%
4 61 3.3%) 24 3.7%) 27| 3.3%) 10 2.8%
5 7 0.4% 7 1.1%
7 3 0.2%) 3 0.4%)
8 35 1.9%) 17| 2.7% 10| 1.2%) 7| 1.9%
NON-RESPONSE 18,500 7,149 7,580 3,771
Total 20,340 100.0% 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only

22) How many times have you applied for a home mortgage and was turned down?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
0 893 37.0% 292 25.9% 365 41.0% 236 59.3%
1 1,012 42.0% 546 48.6% 341 38.3% 125 31.5%
2 223 9.2% 124 11.0%) 85 9.6% 14 3.4%
3 73 3.0% 50 4.5% 20| 2.3%)| 3| 0.8%9
4 138| 5.7% 79 7.0% 52 5.8% 7 1.69%9
5 17 0.7% 14 1.2%) 3| 0.4%
6 17| 0.7% 3 0.3% 10| 1.2%) 3| 0.8%
8 36 1.5%) 13| 1.1%) 13| 1.5%) 10 2.6%
9 3 0.1% 3 0.3%
NON-RESPONSE 17,927 6,664 7,518 3,745
Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only

23) Since you became a DHHL applicant, how many times have you been offered a Homestead Lease Award?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Never 7,766 49.4% 2,819 49.7% 3,567 51.5%) 1,381 44.5%
1to 2times 4,105 26.1% 1,515 26.7% 1,684 24.3%) 906 29.2%
3to 4 times 1,913 12.2%) 707 12.5%) 791 11.4%) 415 13.49%
410 6 times 840 5.3%) 319 5.6%) 388 5.6%) 132 4.3%
7 and more times 1,074 6.8% 309 5.4% 497 7.2% 269 8.7%
Don't Know 7 0.0%) 7 0.1%|
NON-RESPONSE 4,634 2,113 1,481 1,040
Total 20,340 100.0% 7,789 100.0% 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
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24) Since you first applied for DHHL, how many times have you turned down a Homestead Lease Award?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Never 7,277 55.1% 2,722 56.3% 3,336 56.5% 1,219 49.5%9
1to 2 times 2,812 21.3%) 1,051 21.7%) 1,175 19.9% 586 23.89%
3to 4 times 1,507 11.4%) 522 10.8% 679 11.5% 306 12.49%
4 to 6 times 683 5.2% 277 5.7% 280 4.7%) 125 5.1%
7 and more times 923 7.0%) 262 5.4%) 435 7.4%) 226 9.2%

NON-RESPONSE 7,139 2,954 2,503 1,682

Total 20,340} 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant)

25) Since you

Mail Survey cases only

first applied for DHHL, how many times have you not qualified for a Homestead Lease Award?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Never 7,619 72.0%) 2,752 63.1%) 3,534 80.9%) 1,333] 72.1%
1to 2 times 1,772 16.7% 989 22.7%) 512 11.7% 270 14.69%9
3to 4 times 560 5.3% 266 6.1% 160 3.7% 134 7.3%9
4 to 6 times 312 2.9% 211 4.8% 50 1.1% 51 2.8%9
7 and more times 316 3.0%) 144 3.3%) 113 2.6%) 60| 3.2%
NON-RESPONSE 9,761 3,428 4,038] 2,296
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
26) Do you intend to build a house on the land, or just use it for crops or livestock?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Build a house 2,008 26.5%) 631 27.4%) 652 24.6% 724 27.7%
Both (house & farm) 4,945 65.3%) 1,510 65.5%) 1,613 60.9% 1,822] 69.69%9
Crops or livestock only 435 5.7% 103 4.5% 280 10.6% 52 2.0%
Don't Know/Refused 186 2.5% 62, 2.7% 103 3.9% 21 0.8%9
NON-RESPONSE 12,766 3,372 4,147 5,247
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant)

Phone Survey cases only

27) If you were to receive an agricultural or pastoral award this year, how long do you think it would be before you were able to start using the

land?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Right away this year 3,487 46.0% 1,190 51.6% 962 36.3% 1,335 51.0%
Within 2 years 2,276 30.1% 693 30.0% 1,014 38.3% 569 21.79%
Within 3 years 662 8.7%) 196 8.5%) 290 10.9%) 176 6.7%
Within 4 or 5 years 538 7.1%) 114 4.9%) 145] 5.5%) 279 10.79%
Within 6 to 10 years 145 1.9% 21 0.8%) 124 4.7%
More than 10 years 93| 1.2% 93| 3.5%)
Not use, give to kids 259 3.4%) 114 4.9%) 72| 2.7%) 72| 2.8%
Don't Know/Refused 114 1.5%) 52 2.0%) 62| 2.4%
NON-RESPONSE 12,766 3,372 4,147 5,247
Total 20,340 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
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Bolded tables and headings denotes statistical significance: Pearson Chi-Square test of >.05

28) What kind of house would you like to have on your Homestead land?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Single family home 18,405 90.6%) 5,037 88.7%) 6,309 92.8% 7,058 90.19%9
Townhouse, duplex, multiplex 683 3.4%) 197 3.5%) 155 2.3%) 331 4.2
Apartment 41 0.2%) 10| 0.2%) 31 0.4%
Condominium apartment 145 0.7%) 10 0.2% 135 1.7%
Other 269 1.3% 124 2.2% 41 0.6% 104 1.3%
Doesn't t matter to me 724 3.6% 279 4.9% 279 4.1% 166 2.1%
Don't Know/Refused 41 0.2% 31 0.5% 10 0.1%
NON-RESPONSE 31 31
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
29) How many bedrooms would you like to have in that home?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
1 114 0.6% 10 0.2% 31 0.5% 72 0.9%
2 1,728 8.5% 610 10.8% 414 6.1% 704 9.09%9
3 9,632 47.6%) 2,151 38.1%) 3,310 48.7%) 4,171 53.4%
4 6,755 33.4%) 2,152 38.1%) 2,389 35.2%) 2,215 28.4%
5 or more beds 1,987, 9.8% 724 12.8% 652 9.6% 611 7.8%
Don't Know/Refused 31 0.2%) 31 0.4%
NON-RESPONSE 93 31 62|
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
30) What is the smallest number of bedrooms you could live with?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
0 31 0.2% 31 0.4%
1 983 4.9%) 279 4.9% 310 4.6% 393 5.1%
2 7,046 34.9%) 1,924 33.9%) 2,162 31.8%) 2,960 38.2%
3 9,693 47.9%) 2,523 44.4%) 3,495 51.4% 3,674 47.5%
4 2,142 10.6% 932 16.4% 651 9.6% 559 7.2%
5 280 1.4% 21 0.4% 166 2.4% 93 1.2%
6 41 0.2% 10 0.2% 31 0.4%
NON-RESPONSE 124 124
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
31) How many bathrooms would you like to have?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
1 1,190 5.9% 341 6.0% 165 2.4% 683 8.8%
2 15,632 77.1%) 4,510 79.4%) 5,130 75.5% 5,992 76.8%
3 3,114 15.4% 724 12.7% 1,335 19.6% 1,056 13.5%
4 269 1.3% 72 1.3%) 124 1.8%) 72 0.9%
5 or more baths 31 0.2%) 21 0.4% 10| 0.2%)
Don't Know/Refused 41 0.2% 10 0.2% 31 0.5%
NON-RESPONSE 62 62
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
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32) What is the smallest number of bathrooms you could live with?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
0 31 0.2% 31 0.4%
1 7,780 38.4%) 2,545 44.8%) 2,161 31.8%) 3,074 39.4%
2 11,867 58.5%) 3,010 53.0%) 4,396 64.7% 4,460 57.2%
3 527 2.6% 93 1.6% 196 2.9% 238 3.0%
4 41 0.2% 41 0.6%
Don't Know/Refused 31 0.2%) 31 0.5%)
NON-RESPONSE 62 62
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only

33) If you were to finance a home in the next four years, about how much do you think you would have as a down payment?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
None 1,335 6.6% 600 10.6% 228 3.4% 507 6.5%
Less than $5,000 4,056 20.0%) 1,676 29.5%) 817 12.0% 1,563] 20.0%
$5,000 to $14,999 6,312 31.1%) 1,790 31.5%) 2,524 37.2% 1,998 25.59%
$15,000 to $24,999 3,042 15.0% 704 12.4% 1,241 18.3% 1,097| 14.0%
$25,000 to $39,999 962 4.7%) 93 1.6% 455 6.7% 414 5.3%
$40,000 to $59,999 714 3.5% 83 1.5% 424 6.2%) 207 2.6%
$60,000 or more 1,023 5.0% 176 3.1% 320 4.7%) 527 6.7%9
Don't Know/Refused 2,865 14.1% 558 9.8% 785 11.6% 1,521 19.4%

NON-RESPONSE 31 31

Total 20,340 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only

34) Do you have access to any special financing like VA, or Farmers Home Loan, or government employee loans?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Yes 4,064 20.0%) 806 14.2% 1,654 24.3% 1,604 20.5%
No 15,106 74.4%) 4,728 83.3%) 4,769 70.2% 5,609 71.6%
Not sure 1,056 5.2% 145 2.5% 331 4.9% 580 7.4%
Don't Know/Refused 83 0.4% 41 0.6% 41 0.5%

NON-RESPONSE 31 31

Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%

35) Would you be willing and able to

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only

share the cost of the in

frastructure if it would

help you get into a home faster?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Yes, willing and able 8,389 42.7%) 2,907 38.9%) 3,987 48.4% 1,495 38.2%
Willing, but not able 6,310 32.2% 2,981 39.9% 2,117 25.7%) 1,213 31.09%9
Not willing 2,268 11.6%) 734 9.8%) 1,041 12.7%) 493] 12.6%
Don't Know/Refused 2,659 13.6%) 857 11.5%) 1,085 13.2%) 717 18.3%
NON-RESPONSE 714 310 178 226
Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0% 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
SMS Research: Confidential Information (DHHL 2008) 5/14/2010 11 of 22



DHHL Applicant Report by HUD Income Level

Bolded tables and headings denotes statistical significance: Pearson Chi-Square test of >.05

36) Do you Think homesteaders should help pay the cost of infrastructure (roads, sewers, etc.)?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
People should help pay 3,405 17.5% 1,137 15.3%) 1,417 17.4%) 851 21.9%
DHHL should pay all 9,403 48.2%) 3,649 49.0%) 3,965] 48.6%) 1,790 46.0%
DHHL should pay some 3,956 20.3%) 1,612 21.6%) 1,554 19.1%) 790 20.3%
It doesn't matter to me 2,729 14.0% 1,050 14.1%) 1,222 15.0%) 457 11.7%
NON-RESPONSE 847 340 251 256
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0% 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
37) Do you Think the process to apply was easy, ok, or hard?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Easy 10,769 53.0%) 3,362 59.2%) 3,641 53.6%) 3,767 48.1%
Okay 6,436 31.7%) 1,438 25.3%) 2,224 32.7% 2,774 35.4%
Hard 2,928 14.4% 796 14.0%) 900 13.2%) 1,232 15.7%
Don't Know/Refused 176 0.9% 83 1.5% 31 0.5% 62 0.8%
NON-RESPONSE 31 31
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795) 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%

38) At the time you appli

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only

ed did you know that you had to provide proof of blood quantum?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Yes, | knew 19,077 93.9%) 5,348 94.2%) 6,423 94.5% 7,307 93.3%
Yes, they explained it to me 269 1.3%) 103] 1.8%) 114 1.7%) 52 0.79%
No 797 3.9% 197 3.5% 217 3.2% 383 4.9%
| don't remember 155 0.8%) 31 0.5% 31 0.5%) 93| 1.2%
Don't Know/Refused 10 0.1%| 10| 0.2%)
NON-RESPONSE 31 31
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
39) Did you know how to prove your blood quantum or did you need help?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
| already knew/Didn't need help 15,537, 76.5% 4,074 71.7% 5,554 81.7% 5,909 75.4%)
I needed help 4,409 21.7%) 1,470 25.9%) 1,148 16.9% 1,791 22.99%
Don't Know/Refused 363 1.8%) 135 2.4%) 93 1.4%) 135 1.7%
NON-RESPONSE 31 31
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
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40) Who helped you with that?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
DHHL 993 20.8% 383 23.9% 248| 20.0%) 362 18.89%9
Someone else 3,354 70.3% 1,056 65.8% 879 70.8%) 1,418 73.7%
No one helped me 135 2.8%) 62 3.9%) 31 2.5%) 41 2.1%
Don't Know/Refused 290 6.1%) 104 6.5%) 83| 6.7%) 104 5.49%

NON-RESPONSE 15,569 4,074 5,554 5,940

Total 20,340 100.0% 5,679 100.0% 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only

41) Is your Native Hawaiian blood quantum status classified by the Department, or is a decision still pending?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Decided 18,043 90.0% 6,667 86.9% 7,712 92.7% 3,664 90.5%
Pending 218 1.1% 104 1.4% 77 0.9% 36 0.9%
| am not sure of my status 1,778 8.9% 899 11.7%) 531 6.4% 348 8.6%0
NON-RESPONSE 302 119 87 96
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Paper Survey cases only

42) Did DHHL ever contact you regarding the Homestead Lease Award?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Yes 12,145 59.8% 3,206 56.5% 4,271 62.9%) 4,667 59.6%
No 7,729 38.1% 2,255 39.7% 2,472 36.4% 3,002 38.3%
Don't Know/Refused 435 2.1% 218| 3.8% 52] 0.8% 166 2.1%
NON-RESPONSE 31 31
Total 20,340 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only

43a) Would you accept an improved lot (sewer, roads, etc.) with a house that the applicant would have to pay for?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Would take this option if offered 8,784 43.2%) 2,410 42.4%) 2,958 43.5%) 3,416 43.6%
Would consider this option 9,405 46.3%) 2,804 49.4% 3,228, 47.5% 3,374 43.19%9
Would turn-down this option 1,593 7.8% 331 5.8%) 465 6.8%) 797| 10.2%
Think this should not be an option 269 1.3%) 41 0.7% 104 1.5%) 124 1.6%9
Don't Know/Refused 258 1.3% 93 1.6% 41] 0.6%)| 124 1.6%

NON-RESPONSE 31 31

Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only

43b) Would you accept an improved lot with no house and the owner would need to build in 3 years?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Would take this option if offered 7,108 35.0%) 2,048 36.1%) 2,524 37.1%) 2,536 32.4%
Would consider this option 8,308 40.9%) 2,431 42.8%) 3,021 44.5% 2,857 36.59%
Would turn-down this option 4,003 19.7% 931 16.4% 982 14.5% 2,091 26.7%
Think this should not be an option 631 3.1%) 217 3.8% 176 2.6% 238 3.09%9
Don't Know/Refused 258 1.3% 52 0.9% 93 1.4% 114 1.5%

NON-RESPONSE 31 31

Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
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43c) Would you accept an improved lot with No house and the owner would need to build in 10 years?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Would take this option if offered 6,953 34.2% 2,028 35.7% 2,431 35.8% 2,494 31.8%
Would consider this option 7,635 37.6%) 2,172 38.3%) 2,803 41.2% 2,660 34.09%9
Would turn-down this option 4,790 23.6% 1,220 21.5% 1,251 18.4%) 2,319 29.6%
Think this should not be an option 724 3.6% 238 4.2%) 238 3.5% 248 3.29%
Don't Know/Refused 207 1.0% 21 0.4%) 72| 1.1% 114 1.5%

NON-RESPONSE 31 31

Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only

43d) Would you accept a larger rural lot with minimal improvements, and owner has to build a house in 5 years?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Would take this option if offered 5,815 28.6% 1,769 31.2% 1,976 29.1%) 2,070] 26.4%)
Would consider this option 8,392 41.3%) 2,410 42.4%) 2,959 43.5%) 3,023 38.6%
Would turn-down this option 5,244 25.8% 1,344 23.7% 1,654 24.3%) 2,245 28.7%
Think this should not be an option 486 2.4%) 72 1.3%) 166 2.4%) 248 3.29%
Don't Know/Refused 372 1.8%) 83| 1.5%) 41 0.6% 248 3.29%
NON-RESPONSE 31 31
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
44) How long have you been on the list?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Less than 5 years 5,690 29.6%) 1,738] 32.5% 1,841 28.6% 2,111 28.4%
6 to 10 years 3,175 16.5% 827 15.5% 1,127 17.5% 1,221 16.49%9
11 to 15 years 1,604 8.3% 476 8.9% 610 9.5% 517 7.0%
16 to 20 years 2,100 10.9% 621 11.6% 745 11.6% 735 9.9%
21 to 25 years 1,976 10.3%) 341 6.4%) 879 13.6% 755] 10.2%
More than 25 years 4,481 23.3%) 1,324 24.8%) 1,190 18.5% 1,967 26.5%
Don't Know/Refused 196 1.0% 21 0.4%) 52| 0.8%) 124 1.7%
NON-RESPONSE 1,117, 331 352 435
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0% 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
45) When you receive your award, do you plan to...?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Live there alone or with your family 14,895 74.1% 5,963 77.4% 6,157 73.9%) 2,774 68.3%9
Transfer it to my spouse/child who is 25% 1,877 9.3% 545 7.1% 046  11.4% 386 9.5%
Hawaiian
Trans_f_er it to my spouse/child who is 50% 1,000 5.0% 223 5.50%) 385 2.6% 193 2.7
Hawaiian
Transfer it to another beneficiary 313 1.6%) 126 1.6%) 127 1.5%) 59 1.5%
Unsure 1,849 9.2% 594 7.7% 663 8.0% 592 14.6%
Don't Know/Refused 166 0.8% 53 0.7% 53 0.6% 60 1.5%
NON-RESPONSE 240 84 76| 79
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
SMS Research: Confidential Information (DHHL 2008) 5/14/2010
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46) Considering all your interactions with DHHL in the last year, which statement below best describes your communications with them?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Excellent. They really try to help 3,510 17.5%) 1,194 15.6%) 1,426 17.1%) 890 22.0%
Good. They do their jobs pretty well 5,171 25.8%) 1,827, 23.9%) 2,419 29.0% 926 22.9%
Fair. They don't go out of their way to help 2,538 12.7%) 1,111 14.5%) 1,132 13.6% 295 7.3%
Poor. They don't care about my problems 772 3.9% 374 4.9% 285 3.4% 113 2.8%
| don't know. | have not talked to them much 8,025 40.1% 3,133 41.0% 3,066 36.8% 1,826 45.1%

NON-RESPONSE 324 151 80| 93]

Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Paper Survey case

47) Have you met with

s only

anyone from the DHHL Home Ownership Assistance Program?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Yes 2,070 10.3% 843 10.9% 935 11.2%) 291 7.1%
No 14,922 74.1%) 5,453 70.8%) 6,211 74.3%) 3,258 79.99%
| am planning to 728 3.6% 309 4.0% 325 3.9% 95 2.3%
I don't know what HOAP is 2,425 12.0% 1,099 14.3% 894 10.7% 433 10.69%9
NON-RESPONSE 195 85 43| 67
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Paper Survey case

48) If it meant you could get into a home fa

s only

ster or with less cost, Would you be willing to

accept a townhouse or

multiplex unit?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Would accept 6,778 34.6% 1,831 33.4% 1,956 29.5%) 2,992 39.9%)
Would not accept 7,963 40.6%) 1,923 35.1%) 3,185 48.0% 2,855 38.19%9
Not sure, depends 4,781 24.4% 1,707 31.1% 1,469 22.2%) 1,605 21.4%)
Don't Know/Refused 93 0.5% 21 0.4% 21 0.3% 52 0.79%

NON-RESPONSE 724 197 165 362

Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0% 7,866 100.0%

49) If it meant you could get into a home

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only

closer to town, would you be willing to accept

atownhouse or multic

omplex unit?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Would accept 5,939 30.3% 1,583 28.9% 1,883 28.4%) 2,474 33.0%
Would not accept 8,543 43.5% 2,213 40.4% 3,257 49.1% 3,073] 41.09%
Not sure, depends 5,009 25.5% 1,645 30.0% 1,479 22.3%) 1,885 25.19%
Don’t know/Refused 134 0.7%) 41 0.8% 21 0.3% 72 1.0%
NON-RESPONSE 714 197 155 362
Total 20,340 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0% 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
SMS Research: Confidential Information (DHHL 2008) 5/14/2010 15 of 22



DHHL Applicant Report by HUD Income Level

Bolded tables and headings denotes statistical significance: Pearson Chi-Square test of >.05

50) How did you find out how to apply?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Family member/Friend 15,704 77.3% 4,509 79.4% 5,264 77.5%) 5,930 75.7%
Already Knew 1,438 7.1%) 435 7.7%) 569 8.4%) 434 5.5%
DHHL 2,339 11.5%) 517 9.1%) 559 8.2%) 1,263 16.19%9
Word of mouth 611 3.0%) 155 2.7%) 310 4.6%) 145 1.8%
Don’t know/Refused 176 0.9%) 31 0.5%) 83 1.2%) 62 0.8%9
Other 41 0.2% 31 0.5%) 10| 0.2%)
NON-RESPONSE 31 31
Total 20,340 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
51) Why did you not qualify for your last award?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Could not afford it 1,127, 66.5%] 662 76.2%) 207 43.5% 259 73.6%
Never selected to receive an award 166 9.8% 10 1.2% 124 26.1% 31 8.8%
Made too much money 72 4.3% 41 4.8%) 31 6.5%
Don’t know/Refused 72 4.3%) 21 2.4%) 21 4.3%) 31 8.8%0)
Other 259 15.2%) 135 15.5%) 93] 19.6%) 31 8.8%
NON-RESPONSE 18,644 4,810 6,320 7,514
Total 20,340 100.0% 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
52a) How useful would the service of understanding mortgages be...?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Very useful 12,105 59.6% 3,796 66.9% 3,796 55.9% 4,513 57.6%
Somewhat useful 4,510 22.2% 972, 17.1%) 1,727 25.4%) 1,811 23.1%
Not useful 1,728 8.5%) 352 6.2%) 828 12.2%) 548 7.0%
| don't know/have no opinion 1,966 9.7%) 559 9.8%) 445 6.5%) 962 12.3%
NON-RESPONSE 31 31
Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
52b) Information on different types of awards that may be available in the future and how to better prepare?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Very useful 14,113 69.5% 3,993 70.3% 4,748 69.9% 5,372 68.6%
Somewhat useful 4,251 20.9% 1,169 20.6% 1,592 23.4%) 1,490 19.0%
Not useful 745 3.7%) 155 2.7%) 259 3.8%) 331 4.2%
| don't know/have no opinion 1,201 5.9%) 362 6.4%) 196 2.9%) 642 8.2%
NON-RESPONSE 31 31
Total 20,340 100.0% 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
SMS Research: Confidential Information (DHHL 2008) 5/14/2010 16 of 22



DHHL Applicant Report by HUD Income Level

Bolded tables and headings denotes statistical significance: Pearson Chi-Square test of >.05

52c) Information on how a Homestead award can be transferred or sold to relatives or someone else?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Very useful 14,775 72.7% 4,045 71.2% 5,120 75.4%) 5,609 71.6%
Somewhat useful 3,434 16.9%) 1,096 19.3%) 1,179 17.3%) 1,159 14.8%9
Not useful 1,003 4.9%) 321 5.6% 321 4.7%) 362 4.6%
| don't know/have no opinion 1,035 5.1% 217, 3.8% 176} 2.6% 642 8.2%
Refused 62| 0.3%) 62| 0.8%

NON-RESPONSE 31 31

Total 20,340 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only

52d) How useful would a toll free telephone number Hotline for applicants to call and ask questions?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Very useful 15,261 75.3%) 4,345 76.5%) 5,069 74.9%) 5,847 74.6%
Somewhat useful 3,061 15.1% 838 14.8%) 982 14.5%) 1,242 15.9%
Not useful 962 4.7%) 248 4.4% 351 5.2%) 362 4.6%
| don't know/have no opinion 994 4.9% 248 4.4%) 362 5.4%) 383 4.99%

NON-RESPONSE 62 31 31

Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795) 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only

52e) How useful would having DHHL information and classes available through the Internet be?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Very useful 12,685 62.5% 3,600 63.4% 4,428 65.2%) 4,657 59.4%
Somewhat useful 3,672 18.1%) 1,200 21.1% 1,178] 17.3%) 1,294 16.5%
Not useful 2,523 12.4%) 579 10.2% 775 11.4% 1,170 14.99%
| don't know/have no opinion 1,429 7.0% 300 5.3% 414 6.1%) 715 9.1%

NON-RESPONSE 31 31

Total 20,340 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only

52f) How useful would receiving DHHL Newsletters and being able to communicate with the agency through the Internet be?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Very useful 13,088 64.4% 3,683 64.9% 4,521 66.5%) 4,884 62.3%9
Somewhat useful 4,293 21.1% 1,179 20.8% 1,613 23.7%) 1,501 19.2%)
Not useful 1,882 9.3% 455 8.0% 444 6.5% 983 12.69%9
| don't know/have no opinion 1,046 5.1% 362 6.4% 217 3.2% 466 5.9%

NON-RESPONSE 31 31

Total 20,340 100.0% 5,679 100.0% 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only

52g) How useful would annual meetings on each island to meet with applicants and answer questions be?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Very useful 13,338 65.7% 3,776 66.5% 4,727 69.6%) 4,834 61.7%
Somewhat useful 4,531 22.3%) 1,282, 22.6%) 1,479 21.8% 1,770 22.69%9
Not useful 1,519 7.5% 434 7.6% 289 4.3% 796 10.2%)
| don't know/have no opinion 921 4.5% 186 3.3% 300 4.4%) 435 5.5%

NON-RESPONSE 31 31

Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
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DHHL Applicant Report by HUD Income Level

Bolded tables and headings denotes statistical significance: Pearson Chi-Square test of >.05

53) Lessees should be able to transfer or sell their award to anyone

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Strongly agree 4,864 23.9% 1,531 27.0% 1,604 23.6%) 1,729 22.19%
Agree 9,362 46.1% 2,638 46.4% 3,093 45.5% 3,632 46.4%
Disagree 3,497 17.2%) 993] 17.5%) 858| 12.6%) 1,646 21.09%
Strongly Disagree 1,831 9.0%) 372 6.6%) 848 12.5%) 611 7.8%
Refused 755 3.7% 145 2.5% 393] 5.8% 217 2.8%

NON-RESPONSE 31 31

Total 20,340 100.0%) 5,679 100.0% 6,795 100.0% 7,866 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only

54) If a Lessee makes money by selling their award, that profit should be shared with DHHL

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Strongly agree 2,618 12.9%) 662, 11.7%) 1,024 15.1%) 931 11.9%
Agree 5,711 28.1% 1,396 24.6% 1,769 26.0% 2,547 32.5%
Disagree 6,683 32.9% 2,338 41.2% 2,016 29.7%) 2,328| 29.79%
Strongly Disagree 3,808 18.8%) 1,014 17.9%) 1,449 21.3%) 1,345 17.29%9
Refused 1,489 7.3% 269 4.7% 537 7.9% 683 8.7%

NON-RESPONSE 31 31

Total 20,340 100.0% 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0% 7,866 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only

55) DHHL should work with commercial entities to generate financial income from part of the land so that communities and DHHL can be self

sufficient?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Strongly agree 4,978 24.5%) 1,531 27.0% 1,635 24.1% 1,812 23.1%
Agree 10,634 52.4%) 2,658 46.8% 3,764 55.4% 4,212 53.8%
Disagree 2,141 10.5% 620 10.9% 693 10.2% 828 10.6%
Strongly Disagree 838 4.1%) 300 5.3%) 196 2.9% 342 4.49%9
Refused 1,718 8.5% 569 10.0% 507 7.5% 642 8.2%

NON-RESPONSE 31 31

Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only

56) Now is a good time to reduce the blood quantum requirement to 12.5% so their children can inherit the family home

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Strongly agree 7,449 36.7% 2,193 38.6% 2,503 36.8% 2,753 35.1%
Agree 6,673 32.9% 1,872 33.0% 2,162 31.8% 2,639 33.79%
Disagree 3,341 16.5%) 910 16.0%) 1,055 15.5%) 1,377 17.6%
Strongly Disagree 2,442 12.0%) 589 10.4%) 931 13.7%) 921 11.8%
Refused 404 2.0% 114 2.0% 145 2.1% 145 1.8%

NON-RESPONSE 31 31

Total 20,340 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only

SMS Research: Confidential Information (DHHL 2008) 5/14/2010 18 of 22



DHHL Applicant Report by HUD Income Level

Bolded tables and headings denotes statistical significance: Pearson Chi-Square test of >.05

57) What island are you applying for?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Hawaii 4,134 27.3% 901 22.3% 1,523 32.2% 1,710 26.8%9
Oahu 7,491 49.5% 2,145 53.1% 2,176 46.1% 3,170 49.8%
Maui 2,176 14.4%) 622 15.4%) 622 13.2%) 932 14.6%9
Molokai 559 3.7% 218 5.4%) 62| 1.3% 280 4.4%
Kauai 746 4.9%) 155] 3.8%) 311 6.6%) 280 4.49%
Refused 31 0.2% 31 0.7%)
NON-RESPONSE 5,203 1,638 2,071 1,494
Total 20,340 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
58) Gender?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Male 8,716 43.2% 3,087 40.0% 3,951 47.2% 1,678 41.0%
Female 11,452 56.8% 4,623 60.0% 4,414 52.8% 2,416 59.0%
Don't Know/Refused 171 0.8% 79 1.0% 43 0.5%) 50| 1.2%
Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
59) What is your marital status?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Married 12,369 61.5%| 3,868 50.1%) 5,900 70.9% 2,601 63.8%
Never Married 3,117 15.5%) 1,660 21.5% 1,009 12.1%) 448 11.0%
Separated 433 2.2%) 257 3.3%) 99| 1.2% 78| 1.9%
Divorced 2,764 13.7%) 1,251 16.2%) 924 11.1%) 590 14.5%
Widowed 1,443 7.2%) 691 8.9%) 392 4.7%) 360 8.8%
NON-RESPONSE 213 62 84 67|
Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
60) About how much does your Homestead family have in the savings right now?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
None 2,286 11.3%) 1,159 20.4% 424 6.2%) 704 9.0%
Less than $5,000 7,295 35.9% 2,835 49.9% 1,790 26.3%) 2,671 34.1%
$5,000 to $24,999 4,997 24.6% 1,014 17.9%) 2,379 35.0% 1,604 20.5%
$25,000 to $49,999 1,345 6.6% 83| 1.5% 735 10.8%) 528 6.7%
$50,000 or more 1,717 8.5%) 238 4.2%) 890 13.1%) 589 7.5%
Don't Know/Refused 2,669 13.1%) 351 6.2%) 578 8.5%) 1,739 22.29%
NON-RESPONSE 31 31
Total 20,340 100.0%| 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
SMS Research: Confidential Information (DHHL 2008) 5/14/2010
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DHHL Applicant Report by HUD Income Level

Bolded tables and headings denotes statistical significance: Pearson Chi-Square test of >.05

61) If you were to build or buy a home in the next 4 years, how much could you pay for monthly mortgage?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Less than $300 1,149 5.7% 507 8.9% 197 2.9% 445 5.7%
$300 to $499 2,069 10.2% 848 14.9% 248 3.7% 973 12.4%
$500 to $699 3,115 15.3%) 1,148 20.2% 787 11.6%) 1,180 15.19%
$700 to $999 3,104 15.3% 879 15.5% 1,076 15.8% 1,149 14.7%
$1,000 to $1,499 5,577 27.5% 1,428] 25.1% 2,286 33.6%) 1,863 23.8%
$1,500 to $1,999 2,121 10.4% 393 6.9% 1,148 16.9% 580 7.49%
$2,000 or more 1,572 7.7% 186 3.3% 744 10.9%) 641 8.29%9
Don't Know/Refused 1,602, 7.9% 289 5.1% 310 4.6% 1,004 12.8%

NON-RESPONSE 31 31

Total 20,340} 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only

62) What was the total income of all the adult members of your Homestead family before taxes?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE

Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Less than $10,000 726 3.6% 699 9.0% 27| 0.7%
$10,000 to $14,999 635 3.2%) 550 7.1% 85 2.29%
$15,000 to $24,999 1,293 6.5% 1,151 14.8%) 142] 3.8%
$25,000 to $34,999 2,238 11.2%) 1,888 24.2% 6| 0.1%) 343 9.1%
$35,000 to $49,999 3,115 15.6%) 2,147 27.6% 451 5.4% 517 13.69%9
$50,000 to $74,999 5,048 25.3% 1,353 17.4%) 3,033 36.1% 661 17.49%)
$75,000 to $99,999 3,044 15.2%) 2,545 30.3% 499 13.29%
$100,000 to $149,999 1,960 9.8%) 1,692 20.1%) 268 7.19%
$150,000 to $199,999 602, 3.0% 475 5.6% 127 3.3%
$200,000 or more 267 1.3%) 205] 2.4% 62 1.6%
Don't Know/Refused 1,058 5.3% 1,058 27.9%

NON-RESPONSE 354 354

Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0% 8,407 100.0% 4,144 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only

63) Do you have a computer in your house?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Yes 14,975 74.4% 4,968| 64.5% 6,935 83.2% 3,072 75.3%
No 5,145 25.6% 2,738 35.5% 1,398 16.8% 1,009 24. 7%
NON-RESPONSE 219 82 74 63|
Total 20,340 100.0% 7,789 100.0% 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Paper Survey cases only

64) If you have a computer, is it connected to the Internet?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Yes 14,301 83.9% 4,653] 75.4% 6,723 90.8%) 2,926 84.5%
No 2,737 16.1%) 1,517 24.6% 683] 9.2%) 536 15.5%
NON-RESPONSE 3,302 1,619 1,001 682
Total 20,340 100.0% 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%

SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Paper Survey cases only
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DHHL Applicant Report by HUD Income Level

Bolded tables and headings denotes statistical significance: Pearson Chi-Square test of >.05

65) If Yes, do you or another member of your household use the computer to send emails or access websites through the Internet?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Me alone 1,975 11.6%) 742 12.0%) 774 10.5%) 459 13.49%
Me and others 9,996 58.7%) 3,058 49.3%) 4,796 65.0% 2,141 62.3%9
Others, Not me 2,826 16.6%) 1,121 18.1%) 1,279 17.3%) 426 12.49%
No one 1,937 11.4%) 1,106 17.8%) 483] 6.5%) 349 10.2%
Don't Know/Refused 281 1.7% 171 2.8%) 50 0.7%) 60| 1.8%
NON-RESPONSE 3,325 1,591 1,027 708
Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Paper Survey cases only
66) What was your age on your last birthday?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
18 to 24 448 2.3% 292 3.9% 116 1.4%| 40| 1.0%
25t0 34 2,164 11.1%) 1,049 14.1%) 864 10.6% 251 6.4%
35t0 44 3,624 18.6%) 1,423 19.1%) 1,676 20.6%) 525 13.4%
45to 54 5,220 26.8% 1,989 26.7% 2,284 28.1%) 947 24.29%9
55 to 64 4,440 22.8% 1,473 19.8%) 1,904 23.4%) 1,063 27.19%9
65 or older? 3,556 18.3%) 1,211 16.3%) 1,271 15.7%) 1,074 27.4%
(UNDER 18) 30 0.2%) 3 0.0%) 7| 0.1%) 21 0.5%
NON-RESPONSE 858 348 286 224
Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0% 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
67) How many people in your household are less than 18 years?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
0 1,194 18.6%) 379 14.8%) 611 21.5%) 204 20.5%
1 1,592 24.9% 508 19.8% 772 27.1%) 312 31.4%
2 1,760 27.5% 777 30.3% 736 25.9%) 247 24.8%9
3 1,765 27.5% 838 32.7% 701 24.6%) 225 22.6%9
4 95 1.5% 61 2.4%) 27| 1.0% 7| 0.7%
NON-RESPONSE 13,934 5,225 5,560 3,149
Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only/Question asked differently than 2003
68) What is your employment status?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Full time 10,264 50.6% 2,928 51.6%) 4,097 60.3%) 3,240 41.5%
Part time 1,418 7.0%) 476 8.4%) 497 7.3%) 445 5.7%
Unemployed 7,995 39.4% 2,203] 38.8% 2,057 30.3% 3,735 47.9%
Seasonal or odd jobs 414 2.0%) 41 0.7%) 114 1.7%) 259 3.3%
Don't Know/Refused 186 0.9%) 31 0.5%) 31 0.5%) 124 1.6%
NON-RESPONSE 62| 62|
Total 20,340 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
SMS Research: Confidential Information (DHHL 2008) 5/14/2010
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Bolded tables and headings denotes statistical significance: Pearson Chi-Square test of >.05

69) How many adults in the Homestead family are employed right now?

Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
0 1,684 8.4%) 863 11.3%) 258 3.1%) 563 14.1%
1 4,790 23.9% 2,429 31.7% 1,359 16.2%) 1,002 25.1%
2 8,402 42.0% 2,958 38.6% 3,990 47.7% 1,454 36.5%
3 2,837 14.2%) 924 12.1%) 1,396 16.7%) 518 13.0%
4 or more 2,212 11.1%) 433] 5.7%) 1,333 15.9%) 446 11.2%
Don't Know/Refused 85 0.4%) 55] 0.7%) 26 0.3%) 3 0.1%
NON-RESPONSE 330} 127 44 159
Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only/Question asked differently than 2003
70) Between all the members in your family, how many jobs do you have altogether?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
0 1,702 8.6%) 904 11.9%) 248 3.0%) 550 14.0%
1 4,379 22.0% 2,246 29.5% 1,193 14.3%) 940 23.9%
2 7,251 36.4% 2,621 34.4% 3,373 40.5% 1,257 31.9%
3 3,545 17.8%) 1,156 15.2%) 1,787 21.4%) 601 15.3%
4 or more 2,904 14.6%) 662 8.7%) 1,694 20.3%) 547 13.9%
Don't Know/Refused 114 0.6%) 36 0.5%) 38| 0.5%) 40 1.0%
NON-RESPONSE 445 162 74 208
Total 20,340 100.0%) 7,789 100.0%) 8,407 100.0%) 4,144 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Mail Survey cases only
71) Is anyone in your homestead a veteran?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Yes 6,465 31.8% 1,127 19.8%) 2,400 35.3% 2,938 37.5%
No 13,803] 68.0% 4,541 80.0% 4,365 64.2%) 4,896 62.5%
Don't Know/Refused 41 0.2%) 10 0.2%) 31 0.5%
NON-RESPONSE 31 31
Total 20,340 100.0% 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
72) What's the highest level of education completed?
Total Under 80% Over 80% NON-RESPONSE
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Up to 8th grade 238 1.2% 145 2.5%) 52| 0.8%) 41 0.5%
Some high school 1,623 8.0% 724 12.7%) 289 4.3% 610 7.8%
A high school graduate 9,271 45.7% 2,752 48.5% 2,834 41.7% 3,686 47.0%
Some college (1 to 3 years) 5,990 29.5% 1,459 25.7% 2,265 33.3% 2,266 28.99%
College graduate with bachelors degree 2,224 10.9%) 496 8.7% 941 13.9% 786 10.09%9
Some post-graduate 166 0.8%) 72 1.3% 93| 1.2%
Masters degree or PhD 725 3.6% 31 0.5% 404 5.9% 290 3.7%
Don't Know/Refused 72| 0.4%) 10| 0.2%) 62| 0.8%
NON-RESPONSE 31 31
Total 20,340 100.0%) 5,679 100.0%) 6,795 100.0%) 7,866 100.0%
SMS,Inc. (DHHL 2008 Applicant) Phone Survey cases only
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